

# Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority Annual Community Forum

Thursday, 23 June 2022 Board Meeting

Author:

Sarah Gilmour, Associate Director Park Lands, Policy & Sustainability

_		
ப	ıb	\lio
гι	и.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

# Purpose

It is a requirement under the Charter of the Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority) that an Annual Community Forum be held by the end of October in each year at a place and time determined by resolution of the Board. Notice of the Annual Community Forum must be given to Board Members and the public at least 21 days prior to the scheduled date.

The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority to hold the 2022 Annual Community Forum on Saturday 20 August 2022, between the hours of 10:00am and 3:00pm, at the Adelaide Pavilion in Veale Park / Walyu Yarta (Park 21), corner of South Terrace and Peacock Road.

### Recommendation

#### That Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority:

- Approves the Annual Community Forum to be held on Saturday 20 August 2022, between the hours of 10:00am and 3:00pm, at the Adelaide Pavilion in Veale Park / Walyu Yarta (Park 21), corner of South Terrace and Peacock Road.
- 2. Approves the theme for the 2022 Annual Community Forum to be "Future Directions for Our Park Lands".

# Implications

•		
Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025	Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025 (APLMS)  Preparation of the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (2015-2025) concluded with the hosting of a public forum where stakeholders were able to provide a verbal response to the draft Strategy. The approach to the current APLMS review includes use of the Annual Community Forum as an engagement activity.	
2020-2025 Strategic Plan	Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2020-2025 Strategic Plan Strategic Plan Alignment Culture Action 1.4 Host an annual community forum.	
Policy	Not as a result of this report	
Consultation	The approach to the current APLMS review includes use of the Annual Community Forum as an engagement activity.	
Resource	Delivery of an Annual Community Forum will require announcement of the forum and public engagement solicited in two ways: an on-site engagement (the Forum) and interactively via an online website and survey which will be hosted on the City of Adelaide YourSay webpage.	
Risk / Legal / Legislative	Not as a result of this report	
Opportunities	The Annual Community Forum provides an opportunity for diverse input from a range of perspectives while increasing awareness of the APLMS and understanding of the Park Lands.	
City of Adelaide Budget Allocation	\$5,000	
Life of Project, Service, Initiative or (Expectancy of) Asset	Not as a result of this report	
Ongoing Costs (eg maintenance cost)	Not as a result of this report	
Other Funding Sources	Not as a result of this report	

## Discussion

- 1. The Charter of the Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority), published in State Government Gazette on 28 October 2021, sets out the requirement for an Annual Community Forum in section 4.10, which states that:
  - 1.1. An Annual Community Forum shall be held by the end of October in each year at a place and time determined by resolution of the Board.
  - 1.2. Notice of the Annual Community Forum must be given to Board Members and accessible by the public at least 21 days prior to the scheduled date.
  - 1.3. A reasonable number of copies of any document or report supplied to Board Members for the Annual Community Forum must be available for members of the public at the forum.
  - 1.4. The Annual Community Forum will be conducted in a place accessible to the public to discuss business of a general nature aimed at reviewing the progress and direction of the Authority.
- 2. The Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) Comprehensive Review Project Plan, approved by the Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority in the Board meeting held on 28 April 2022, includes use of the Annual Community Forum as part of the comprehensive review of the APLMS, including:
  - 2.1. A report be considered by the Authority at the June meeting recommending external consultation and community forum date and location(s).
  - 2.2. The Annual Community Forum form part assist the Authority with crafting a succinct and compelling vision fir the future of the Adelaide Park Lands and identify key step-changes in consultation with stakeholders and the community.
  - 2.3. The Annual Community Forum be held in August 2022, prior to the local government election caretaker period which commenced on 6 September 2022.
- 3. The date of the 2022 Annual Community Forum is proposed to be 20 August 2022 to avoid occurring during the City of Adelaide caretaker period which commences on 6 September 2022.
- 4. The Annual Community Forum is proposed to be held from 10:00am to 3:00pm to maximise community attendance opportunities.
- 5. The previous Annual Community Forum was held on 23 October 2021 at Adelaide Pavilion in Veale Gardens. Approximately 100 people participated in person on the day.
- 6. The location of the Annual Community Forum will be selected to meet the following requirements that it:
  - 6.1. Is situated in the Adelaide Park Lands.
  - 6.2. Has disability access.
  - 6.3. Has an enclosed space with air-conditioning/heating to account for potential weather extreme conditions.
  - 6.4. Is in close proximity to accessible parking and public transport.
  - 6.5. Showcases an area of the Adelaide Park Lands.
- 7. The Annual Community Forum will be conducted in a place accessible to the public to discuss business of a general nature aimed at reviewing the progress and direction of the Authority and contributing to the compressive review of the APLMS.
- 8. The proposed location, subject to confirmation of final details, is the Adelaide Pavilion in Veale Park / Walyu Yarta (Park 21), corner of South Terrace and Peacock Road.
- 9. The theme for the 2022 Annual Community Forum is proposed to be "Future Directions for Our Park Lands". The theme is intended to gather input and ideas from participants on future management and priorities for the Park Lands.

# **Attachments**

Nil